IN THE SUPREME COURT CF JUDICATURE OF JAMAICA

IN COMMON LAW

SUIT NO. C.L. HO0O75/1992

BETWEEN

AND

HMeessers John Graham and Hactor Robiloson instructed

WENDY HOLNESS

ASTLEY McKIE

by Broderick & Graham for ithes FPlaingiff,

¥r. C. Samuda and Yrs. XK. Vouche® instgpcted by
Vouche' & Vouche® for che Dafspdant.

PLAINTIFF

DEFENDANT

Hegard: Octob:ix 14, November 8, 1993, April 8, 1994,

Assessment of Damages

HARRISON J. (Ag.)

pladuediff,

This matter comes brfors me for domages to be aszzsznd on behalf of the

The plaintiff, a modast young Miss, nimeteen years old, is disabled and

rzsides with her mother Deloxss Cooke at Guava Gap, Stony Hill, in the parish of

St, Androw.

injury she received in thz accidemt.

Since she was unabiz fo speak, wgédy Litchmox

mcans of the sign languag:.

She is 2 dezf muts but this disability was not as a result of any

< act=d as her interpreter by

On the 13th March 1992, che plaintiff was a passenger in the defendants

motor car when an ¢xplosion from the radiator caused boliling water to scald her

©x various parts of her body. She sustalined burns, dotails of which I will deal

with when I come £o considor ¢hz Doctor'’s evidenca.

I had the opportusiiy

o viaw most of the burnt arczs as Counsel was of the

opindon that this would bz of grzat assistance whoern tho time came to determine

quantum,

Counszl for thi: dzfocndant raised no objc

and grostsque,

The plaintiff was admiftod fm the Universicy

the date of the accident. Hor mother visited her

Poricnes.

Ske was sezn oakud, crying and inm pailn

ctiom. The scarring was sevar

of th. Wezst Indies Hospital on
z2nd had o most Craumatic ox-

Znd theye were bubblzs with

=
2



water all over her body. Her fingers were swollen zud the skin on her forearm,

back, buttock, legs and thighs were peeled off.

She recelved treatment for her injuries dnd remained im hospital wuntill

the 8th June, 1992 when she was finally discharged.

Mr.Leighton George Logan, Consultant Plastic Surgeon attached to the Kimgston
Public Hospital saw and oxamined the plaintiff on the l4th October, 1993. He
feund the following injuries:

1. Left upper 1limb -~ extensive scarrimg on the posterior arm,

-the antorior and lateral aspects of the arm and the medial
éspect of th2 forecarm.

Z. Left lower ldmb - scarving of the zatire posterior and
lateral thigh. There were also szcarring to the posterior
and lateral cslf.

3. Right lower limb -~ scarring oo the right side posteriorly.
The tight calf was similarly scarrod.

4, Scarring of the entire back and butiock regiom.

5. Scarring cn the left breast and lzft sntsrior chest.

6. Scarring on the left half of the abdomen.

The Doctor testificd that the scars were primcipally of a hypertrophic naturs,
that is, they were raised and above the ekinm surface. It was his velw that these
scars werz itchy and would be more itchy in warmer climates like that experiencad

in Jamaica,

¥r. Logan opined that immediately after the imeident the plaintilff would have
experienced savere pain bacause of the steam burns. It was further his view that
once the burns wers completsly healed, actual pain would be reduced somewhat bul

itching would supervenec.

In relation to the scarring, Mr, Logan testificd that the scars could not be
2liminated. He did not rule out surgery as a2 possible remedial measure but he
would be very reluctant to procesd along those lincs. He explained that the

plaintiff had a tendemey to form hypertrophic scars, and skin grafting would

replace one hypertrorlic:. area with another scar arisiung.



He suggested that twe uom-surgical optionms were open. Firstly, the plain-
£iff could be fitted with 2 pressure garmeﬂé and secondly, she be givéﬁ dosagas

of steriolds and antihistamines.

The»Doctar further testifiad that a pzcssure garment or what is téﬁm@é a
“Jobst” garment is akin tc 2 vory tight merinc and if worm om a ccntiﬁu@us
basis for at least ome y=2ar the hypertz@péié scarring weould be cgnsidetébiy
reduced. The tightnesss b says; belps to roducz the scars and itching. For
a patient such as the plaintiff he would recommend fwe s2t¢s of merinos which
could be fitted tc her eotirc bedy. This Mebino iz avallable @ﬁly in the

Uniczd States of Americs and cost betwesn U&SQ$19500,00 to $2,000,00 per set.

Mr. Logan alsc testiflesd thot one must fecognise thet the possibilicy

of @aailaigi&i&sponse to the merino cauﬁd aris¢ but iz the nofmal géﬁfse
of sverts this allergic reacticn was rémobe; Itching could not be elimindzed
guring the year of wearimg the me¥ino But i weuid bz roduced. Afgg%_%h@;y@ar
thoxre would be some residuszl ltching but steriod Injoctioms could weduce this
discomfore, Bécduse of hor size &nd age he would have to select areas fok
steriod injection dnd this codld mét be done £+ morc than petriods dﬁ thiee
momths, Durimg bresks of 2 - 3 months antihistamines would be admiﬁis&efedo
Finally, he diagnosed that 2 507 improvement although net uniforn &hﬁéﬁgﬁsw&,
could be achieved with thz usc of the pressure merinc, steriods and antihista-

imzs. He also opimed thar a 1007 restoration was met possible either with
surgeiry or with thz use of the pressure garmeant.

Under cross—examingtion Dr. Logan admitted that e hod to gouge the cxpects

improvement or responsc from ouc's own experiencs and the experience of others.

2%}

2 agread that a patient who wore the pressure garment and being inmjectzd with
steriods could have g positive result in nine months. Ho further admitted that

at the time of his cxaminstiocn of the plaintlff he was not in possession of any
recport from a plastic surgson but it was his opinion however, that surgery would
not give the plaintiff thn cxpocted improvement. Fuzthor, he believed that if ¢the
plaintiff had the use of the merivo and sterlods befove he saw her, her condition

cculd have improved.



I now move on to quantify demages.

DAMAGES

Special Damages
This head of damages has boen asgreed 2t Twenty-Tive thousand three hundersd

and ten dollars ($25,310,.00).

Medical evidence revealsd that the plaintiff would regquire two sets of
pressure merinos and those range at a cost between ¥.5.31,500.00 - $2,000.00 cach.
The cost of tranmsportation and customs duty have not boom dncluded inm these figures

g0 those costes will have ©o ascertained.

The Provisiomal Collociion of Tax (Customs Tariff) (Revision) Order of 19%3
published in The Jamaica Gazotte Supplement dated March 19, 1993 deals with
customs duty on articlos of apparel and clothing acczssories, knitted or
crocheted. Medical zquipment, accessories and apparatus are dealt with st page
500~501 under this Order buit prossure clothing is mof included among the medical
items listed. Evidenct has revealed however that the pressure gareent 1s akizs %o
s merino so it would b=z recasonsble to apply the 307 rate of duty for kaitted

clothing as set out in ChapZzr 61 of the above Ordar.

sfem of U.S. $2 P 006.G0

By applylng a rate of cxchamge at 33:1, a2 &
would amount to $66,000.00., The duty then onm $66,000,00 would amount to $19,800.00.

No cvidence of tramsportationm costs has been established so I comnot estimate 2 sum.

Mr. Logan recommendad 5 c.c. of sterlods onmce ovary 2 weeks for a period of
thres months. The cost por Tzoatment bas been estimszad at $487.00. There would
be six applications during the three month period hunce the cost for admindstering
steriods for this period would amount to Two thousand nime hundred and twenly-itwo

dollars ($2,922.00).

Accordimg to the eovidogce, antihistamines will cost 3100.00 per week. Siuce
antihistanines will be admivisterad during the 2-3 mouths brezak from steriods
trcatment, oxpenses would amount to 12 weeks at $100.00 per week.

Mr, Graham has submiticd that the Court should awazrd additional sums in respect
of the continuing usc of siteroids and antihistamines for the rest of the plaintiff's

= -.A\

o &

He further submiticd that a multiplier of 10 ought o be used bearing in wind

hor age.



Mr, Samuda -eubmitted om ke other hand that the medical evidence did not
dizclos2 where the plaintiff would require treatment for the rest of her life.
He comteznded that the Court should not extend the psriod of application beyond

omE YEaTs

It is my considered view, bearing in mind cthe wvidomez of Mr. Logan
that the plaintiff could have a positivz Fesult im nine months from wearing the

pressurs garment ané the imjzctiom of steoroids, that ths poriod of time for
pdministering drugs and wearia ng of the merino ought mol To be extended beyond
one year. I alsc hold that chert was mo ovidemee to support Mr. Graham's

submission that this treaotment chould comtimue for ¢ho xust of the pl&ﬁﬁtﬁfﬁ =

1ifz

For madical cxpenses, 1 would therefore allow ths undirmentioned items
and <xponses:
2) Two sets of prassure garments at U.S. $2,000.00 zach = U.S. $4,000.00.
When this sum of U.S. $4,000.00 is comvaried the total cost arrived

at is JA $132,000.00C.

b) Customs Duty om two scts of garments - $ 40,000,006
¢) Applicatiom of stzroilds for onme year - 11,788,00
d) Antihistamincs for cme year - 2,400.00

Total $ 186,188.00

Gencral Damages

Pailn and Sufferimg

Apart from futurs medical oxpemses, Pain and suffericg has bezn the only

B

nead under Gensral damagas 2o which Counsel has reforred Is.

h2 injuries which ¢ia plaintdff sustained wert guite scrious. She suffered
padin and no doubt it must bhave bicm excrutiatimg. Shw wostified that the burms
have itched her since the sccldant ond when asked how oftimy her respomsz o
Mr, Samuda was, "all ths fim:". She will have permaucsni disfigurement boaring

2

= mind that the scars caznpot b2 ¢liminated.

It was plcadad that she suffered burms coverdmg 607 of the tctal body surface
but unfortinately, Dr. Logowm did mot state the percentags im his evidencs. Tho

medicnal evidencs disclosad howover that the burns wore sxtamngive; they wers



e
vividly described by Mr. Logan aznd seenm by the Court. He opimed that one

could look for a 507 improvement at most with the method of treatment which
he has prescribed. This improvement he said was rslated soley to &he plain-

©1f£'s cosmetic appearance.

Four cases were cited by Mr. Groham in an attempt %o assist the Couft
as to what would be an appropriats award in the circumsiamces of this cases
I will ddvert to the decisioms.

1. Owen Ellis v. Industrial Chemi

{Ja.) Ltd. reported

in Récﬁnt Personal Injury Awatds made im the Supreme Court
and cOm?ilcd by Mrs, U. Khan, at page 165 of Volume 2. The
plaintiff in thaz céSc sustained extonsive acid buras to
40% of the bodily surface which imcluded zhe right side

of 5&Cks froni of tirumk, chest and zbdomen, groin includ-
ing pends, both logs dnd both arms. Thes following disa-
biiiéieé resulicd:

4) Secdrring duc to deep burms over his mauck, trunk,

external gcnitalis, uppor and lowsr limbs.

ic and non-hypertrophic-couriiag
¢) Burn scars which were permanent.
d4) Pleuritus
2) Patchy zaraas of depigmentation.,
£) Stiffocss in the vight chest and upper groin due go

tethering of the burn szcars.
Ea was awarded $150.000.0C for gemeral damages im 1985,

2. Christopher Lovy v. Esgo Wesgt Imdies roporied im Recent

Personal Injury Awarde of the Suprome Court Volume 2 at
page 173. The plaintiff in that casc sustained super-
ficial burps over 427 of the body. He had burms on the
chest and back, vight side of face, lataurwal aspect of
the right lower lzg, post aspect of th: right upper
balf of thce thigh and both upper limbs. GComeral damages

were agread at $125,000.00 In April, 1954,

3. Christopher Forbes v. Alcom Jamalca Letd. reported in the

above works at Veolume 3 page 172. He was burnt by caustic
soda and his Iinjuries and comsequencss ara particularised

below as follows:



a} Extensive burns to face, neck, evyzs, Zrunk and four Llimbs.

b) RBlindmess of The left eve.

o) Itching in scarred aréas.

dy  Areas of hyp@:—pigmeméagion and hypu-pignentation within
scarrad STrCas.

e) Superficial vascularization of the cormez at the limpus
of thz right =ye with thickening of vascularization of

the right cormea,

£} Skin losz.
g} Water pimplies in the Du*nt arcas waich burst and heal

spontancously v ith periodic infeetiom.
h)  Will mead m@dic&tﬁc& for life.
1) Will have 2o travel far fo purchas:s drugs.
i) Has becoms seunsitive, has fictvous sttacks and drinks
alcohel 2xzcussively.
k) Scarrinmg on forearms, thighs, torsec, pouls and uppsr ares.
1) 35% reduction in total vision.
He was awarded $200,000 for psin and suffering and loss of amenitiles under
Gezacral Doamages in July, 1988. It will be sezrn that the injuries which the
plaintiff Christopher Forbzs sustained and the comsequonces which resulted
tharefzrom are easily distimguished from the present case.,

4, Gwem Taylor v. Rcopneth Morris reported im Volume 1 of Khan's

Recent Perscmal Injury Awards at pag: 144, The plaineclff
sustainsd acid burns and was awarded $30,000.00 in December,

1979.

Mr, Samuda refervred teo and ralied upon the caosss of Dorient Reld v. The

Attormey Gemeral & Amor. 225 Roy Berry v. Paul Fparom and Amgr. Both cases

are to be found in Volume 3 pages 175 and 170 respectivaly of Khan's Recent
Parsonal Injury Awards in thce Supreme Court. He submittsd that Dorient Reild's
cosc was more comparable To Th2 present case. Unfortumstcly, 1 do not share
that view. He admits on tho other hand that the acid burns inflicted in Berry's
casc were serious than th:e present case. I entdrely asgrec with him and must

admit thagt I have not found that case very helpful,



After a caoreful exemizstion of the cases cited andé other persomal injury
cascs. I have been umabla to find a case similar im 21l respects to the Iinmstant

onz., Of some relevance however Ls the case of Al

T/as Allan's Pastry C.L. 199C/T078 in which damages wowrs assessed by Reid J. om e

the 22zmd July, 1992 in the Suprome Court. The plainziff ip that case was injured
28 o result of an ovenm exploding. He sustained sup:irficial burms o the face
and upper limbs assessed aik 35%Z of the total body surfacsc arves. He was 1o
Intamsive Carz at the Univorsity Hospltal of the West Indias for three weecks amnd
wes an outpatient at the Comprchensive Health Centre Ciinis for nine months. His

disabilities included pErmomernd

-defipuremsnt by scarving which imvolved the face
aad upper limbs. He had mo fumctiomal disability. Ho was awarded the sum of
$275,000.00 in respect of poim and sufi*ring and loss of amenities under the

nzad of General Damages.

New, what is an apptopriats award in the circumsionces of this case? I
skall hove to use my own imitistive guided by the cvidonca znd the authorities

rofcrred to me,

In coneidering this awsrd I bear din mind that with future medical trcatment
the scorring of the plaiokiff caud discomfort she ls axperiumeing arez llkely to
bz minimized. Apart from the modical evidence of Dr. Leogan there 1s an absence
of other medical prognosis. Ho opined that one could lock for a 507 improvement:
at most with the usc of th: prossure garment, stercids cnd antihistomines. This
ke saidd would be relatad to kexr cosmetic appearance. He further opimed that the

q

pleinexff could not be restozod 1007 coven with surgery.

The plaintiff is a vory young person and as I hav: said before the scarring
o by bedy is grootague. 8he doas mot feal good the woy har body iooks now.
S mo lomger goes to the beach zmd she does not likn %0 sac people., She wore
shorts in public and arocund sirangers before the accidont but she no longer does
“hizs ze she is afraid of pzopl:c looking at her.

Mr. Graham has submiticd Zhaot the defendant must taoke his victim as he f£finds
2or ond as such the fact that the plointiff’s injurizs hove aggravated her pre-

vicusly existing coundition as o disabled persom must bo taksn into offect. He

bes wmoferred me to and has sought roliamce upon the cases of Smith v. Leech Brain

& Co, Ltd. [1961] 2 All. E.R. 1159; Robinson v. Post Office [1974] 2 All E.R.

7373 and Parris v. Stepopey Borough Coumell [1551] 1 ALL E.R. 42,




-
Mr. Samuda’s respons: %o ki above submission indicot:s that quire apart from

~

ot wish to interfacs wiila

= public there was

1.

J
\r

the plointiff saying she did

w0 muidecal svidence of psychological damage, therzapy or irzstmens; Fear

simpliciter, he says camnci be classified as pyschosleglesl domage and the
plaintiff is obliged 4iv law o szivictly provs this domsge-. He concluded that
e wvidenmce has been leod To shew the inimical zffeci hor iojuries have had on

hit baing deof and dumb.

I do agree that ther is = sparsity of medical -vidoner and indced it

ighy bz proper te say that thowe is mone s0 far as oh: pyschological effeoct

vious physical discbilizy. Is is my view however aod I sc¢ held that the

?

3

z lack of dinteraction

).
'”I

plaantiff’s persomal fears, bir previous disabilicy sud b

Wik ibe sociefy are matsvizl fsciors to brar im mind. I have also borae in

mied zhat the plaintiff hor wo-cnyeored the lobour markst and has worked simcs

,A

Eoor injury elbicz from Auguss 1992 zo Janmuary 1983,

=4

respoctfully say el Unt gwaPds rofarred to by boik Coumsel with the

sxeoptron of Christopher Luvy's case (suprs) are d-fiziz:ly comcerned with mors

4

serious burnms and disabilisi:s vhan the instadbe cas.. I =m indlined o view

-

ther chs cascs of Alfrod Thomas (supra) and Chtiscophry Lovy {supra) are useful

guidis, Howcver, from 2 global perspective Har in would be om-

'

siilnd Lo a somewhat larghr mword dus to: 1) The bidicus scarring which covers.

N

H

2 larger body surfacs. 2) . dimindeion in the pluin~iff's capaclty to =zmjoy

<che gqualiley of her 1ife. 3) The length of gime th- ploiasiff spent in hospital
amd hus <adursd palo and suff wiog. &) Tho 2ffgct b, “ojurice have had on the

plzin<iff hoving regard <o hix provious physical dissbilisy.

I must bgar in mind & states that asscssm@ﬁnﬁ

2f csmoges should b: made w fact of 1life that awET

ar. now made subject to zhw vapid growth of inflatvior sud the spiralling incrrases

doliar. Rows P, ia Hopbuvn Harvis v. Carlton Walliker

+zed this principle statid inmcrr allas

“eeee. Central Soya of Jomwalca Ltd. v. Junior Fresmem S.C.C.4 18/84 suggestmed

fim. czn be uscd 28 2 measur: Yo preserve the real valut of thz domsges ro an

injured person who receives his momey at a future date ..."



- 10 -

I am of the view therefore, that an oward of $500,000.00 in respect of pain

aud suffering would be fair aad reasconable im the circumstances.

Damages are accordimgly zssessed in favour of the plaintiff as set out

hareunder:

Special Damages $25,310.00

General Damages for pain and suffering -  500,000.0C znd am

a2dditional sum of $186,188,00 for future medical oxpomses.

Total =  $686,188.0¢

Interest awarded on Spaclal Damages at 3% frowm 13tk March 1992 to April 8,
1994, Interest at 3% om $500,000.00 (being the awsrd for pain and suffering)

irom the date of service of the Writ of Summons to April 8, 1994,

=iy

The plaintiff is to have her Costs taxaed if not agrand.




